Rute 1 29/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number
| 0C386376 |

NPH (Norwich) LLP “

I Chns McKay

McTear Willams & Wood Limited
Townshend House

Crown Road

Norwich

NR1 30T

the joint supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 17 February 2016
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed QJ\/

Date 16 February 2017

NPHN1671 For Official Use
NPH (Norwich) LLP Liquidation Section Post Room
Chnis McKay

McTear Willams & Wood Limited
Townshend House

Crown Road

Norwich

NR13DT

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

LA

2210212017 #128
COMPANIES HOUSE







Contact
Direct dial
Ematl

Your ref
My ref

Hayley Watson
01603 877851
hayleywatsan@mw-w com

hdwifm/cred/nphn167 1/pf-e

Townshend House
Crown Road
Norwich

NR1 3DT

Office 01603 877540
Fax 01603 877549

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

business rescue and insoclvency

To all known creditors

16 February 2017

Dear Sirs

NPH (Norwich) LLP (under a LLP voluntary arrangement) (“the LLP")
In the Norwich County Court

Further to my appointment as joint supervisor of the above on 17 February 2016 this 1s my
final report to creditors

1

C ALER DGGE

Receipts and payments

I enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments account for the
period 17 February 2016 to 16 February 2017 These are shown net of VAT

Overview

The proposal estimated that there would be funds available for unsecured creditors of
£288,000 giving an estimated dividend of 33 pence In the pound As set out below the
final outcome of the voluntary arrangement is that unsecured creditors were paid a first
and final dividend of 33 pence in the pound on 9 May 2016

Action since previous report
Since my previous report [ have coffected in the funds due from the LLP and the UEA in
respect of the lump sum contnbution | have agreed creditors’ clams and paid a first

and final dividend of 33 pence in the pound and | have completed my other statutory
compliance work

IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Ml Wilkoms & Woaod s the tading name of Mclear Willams & Wood Linlted a company
wolored o Enyland & Wales with company No 10373213 Registered office Townsherd
wse o0 © own Rond, Norwich NR1 3DT  All of the insolvency practiioners of thls practice

e aeensea i the UK by the dnshitule of Charlored Accountonts In Engiona & Wales

WWW.MW-W.COm






41

42

51

71

NPH (Norwich) LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to crediors

Assets
Cash at bank

The proposal stated that the LLP had cash at bank of approximately £81,000 which
would be paid into the arrangement following its approval On 12 April 2016 funds of
£74,166 58 were received from the LLP due to a retention of approximately £7,000 held
back by LLP tc cover ongoing costs

Lump sum payment

The proposal stated that the UEA would make a voluntary contribution that was
satisfactory to pay the costs of the arrangement and a dividend to unsecured creditors
of 33 pence 1n the pound On 27 Apnl 2016 funds of £214,340 were received from the
UEA

Creditors' claims
Unsecured creditors

The proposal showed fourteen creditors totaling approximately £834,000 Claims
totalling £838,502 were received and agreed A first and final dividend of 33 pence In
the pound was paid to unsecured creditors on 9 May 2016

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as supervisor | assign overall responsibiity for the case to a
case manager who 1s assisted by other staff as approprniate At the commencement of
the case | agree a written case strategy with the case manager Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between senior managers and the case
admsnistrators  In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually (for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appointment)

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remuneration and disburserments

At the creditors’ meeting held on 17 February 2016 creditors resolved that my
remuneration as supervisor be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to
matters ansing in the voluntary arrangement In addition creditors resolved that
category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage and storage be charged
at the approved rates

) have received a fee of £2,000 in respect of my nominee’s fee
My total time costs to date are £11,263 50 Since the period of my last report and Iin

accordance with the above my remuneration and category 2 disbursements charged
are as summarnsed below



72

NPH (Norwich) LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Firal report to credifors

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 17 February 2016 to 16 February Time and Hours Remuneration

2017 disbursement and category 2

costs disbursements

tecorded charged

£ £

Time costs 11,264 51 9,220
Category 2 disbursements

- photocopying 11 11

11,275 51 9,231

Source Supervisors reconds

Attached at Appendix 2 i1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the period 17 February
2016 to 16 February 2017 the penod covered by this report A schedule of routine
work typically undertaken I1s attached as Appendix 4 and in the period covered by this
report | have dealt with the items that have been ticked

| have spent additional time dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows

. Meetings and discussions with the members regarding potential investors and
considenng a potential extension to the arrangement f an investor could be
found

L] Unsecured creditors In addition to the statutory repeorting, entering n to
correspondence with creditors about their claims, prospects and paperwork
required Reviewing creditor claims and caliing for further evidence as required
Considering the ments of each clam Accepting or rejecting each clam and
corresponding with rejected clams Dealng with disputed claims which would
materially affect the dividend to other creditors and paying a dwidend to creditors

The relevant creditors’ guide to supervisors’ fees in a voluntary arrangement which
came Into force In October 2015 and this firm’s practice fee and disbursement recovery
poiicy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking on creditor portai and
then fees and costs or a copy can be requested from this office Disbursements are
recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are director £375, associate £325,
senior manager/manager £250-£275, assistant manager/senior professional £190-
£225, administrator/assistant £150, tranee £75 Our charge out rates are reviewed
annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailled in our policy document

Voluntary arrangement expenses

There have been no major areas of expenditure ncurred in the penod of this report and
there are no accrued expenses



NPH (Norwich) LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

7 3 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report The request must be made
in wnting and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than 1n specific crcumstances, which If applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complaints procedures and other statutory regulatory
matters can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then
regulatory matters

8 Completion

As the voluntary arrangement has now been finalised | enciose the notice of completion
which formalises my release from the office of supervisor

{f you have any quenes please contact either myself or Hayley Watson at the above address

Yours faithfully

Chris McKay
Jomnt Supervisor

Enclosure



Voluntary Arrangement of
NPH {Norwich) LLP
To 17/02/2017

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
81,000 00 Cash at Bank 74,166 58
207,000 00 Lump sum payment 214,340 00
_ T = 288,506 58
COST OF REALISATIONS
{2,000 00) Pre appointment fees approved 2,000 00
{8,000 00} Appointment takers fees 9,220 00
Photocopying 11 30
Stationery & Postage 29 60
Bordereau 512 00
Bank Charges 28 05
Unclaimed Dividends 479 56
- T 7T {12,280 51)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{834,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 276,226 07
T (276,226 07)
{556,000.00) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 17 February 2017 15 52



4G Gl 210z Menigay 2} 00 | Uoisiop ZJo 1 abed
06755 powie]) sIUAIeSINGS[(] [R10L
00 0Z2's pawel) 394 0L
F4:0r 414 05 €921 5509 9L ag b 04 Lk ozs oL 8l SInON ot
000 Q0o o0 000 009 o030 00 000 Guipaiy
08 %62 050891 [\ %] 000 0o o [ 74 ¢] o000 ors $1955Y |0 LONESIEYY
000 o 0o 000 ooo 000 o000 oo suonefiisasy)
15 582 osv0a P 404 oz oto 05t 060 0886 sJonpal)
0o 000 00 ¢ 00p 030 000 000 000 SIANBY MG 95687
8Z'est o ooy S0 b2 586 138 068 134 0ig Burery g Luwpy
{3) ayey sasujeIL g RIOIRAS|UILEDY S[RUO|SS2J0Id JUg ssofauay
Apnoy ebuiary (3)1s0g owy sInoy feloL HNUBISIESY esEn g Wby Juels|ssy P 6¥R|ICRSY 2J0)3310 UO[IDUNY HIOM SO UGnEIYISSE]D

2302120191 oL
150d @po) paloig
d77 {(YwoN) HdN - 1291 NHON

fiewwng 3509 9 swi] 6dIS - Anu3z awiny



IS S1 £10Z Aenigag /1

DD | UOISIDA 2 j0 z afeq
Qe 1ejo)

o8 1 ONIAJOO0LON SL0TSO/EL
Junowy

asoding pue odA) QlE(] WONIRSURLL

150J93U} UT SEY 012ID0SSE AUR 10 W) S 10 JIP{oY @310 o) YIYM u) Aued 0) 10 UL SIFPIOY 3130 Ay 0} AjgRAed 1o pred munowe 1SYI0
2102/zp/g) oL

1S0d 3pog palod
d17 (UIMION) HAN - L L9 NHGEN

sjuawasingsiq z Aobajen
fewwng 3s09 9 awiy 6diS - Aju3x awn)



Appendix 3

Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casework 15 recorded 1in 6 minute units under the following categories

Statutory and compliance Carrred out in
penod of report

. Collating imhal information to enable us to carry out ouwr statutory duties including creditor information, detals v
of assets and other information

. Providing initial statutory notfications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, chents, creditors, [~
other stakeholders and adverising our appointment

. Issuing press releases and posting information on our website r~
. Preparing statutory recespts and payment accounts r~7
. Arranging bonding v
. Ensurng comphance with ail statutory obligations within the relevant btmescales F

Strategy documents, checklist and reviews

. Formulating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with intemal and external parties to agree 3
the same

. Bnefing staff on the case strategy and matters i relation to vanous work streams "
. Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls 7
. Reviews, correspondences and other work 2
- Reviewing matters affecting the outcome v
. Allgcating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews v
. Agreeing content of engagement letters with ather professtonals and taking advice and laising generally 7
. Documenting strategy decisions v
Cashiering

. Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the LLP’s pre-appoimntment accounts v

. Prepanng and processing voucher for the payment of post appontment invoices 4



. Creating remittances and sending payments to seftle post appointment invoices

v Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and confimming payments with
the employee's banks

. Recanciing post-appointment bank accounts

Tax

. Gathenng nibal information from the LLP's recerds in relation to taxation

. Submitting ntial notfications to HM Revenue & Customs

. Reviewing the LLP’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position

. Analysing and considenng the tax effects of vanous sale ophions, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets

and to maximise realisations

. Analysing VAT related transactions

. Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compliance

Shareholiders

. Providing notffication of our appointment

. Responding to enquines from shareholders

. Providing copies of statutary reports to the shareholders

General

- Rewviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 15 comphant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

. Locating relevant LLP books and records, arranging for ther colleclion, listing records and dealing with
ongoing storage

Trading

. Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position

. Attending to supplier and customer quenes and correspondence



Raising, approving and monrtoring purchase arders and setting up control systems for trading

Negohating and making direet contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide additional information

and undertakings, mcluding agreeing terms and conditrons in order to ensure continued support

Secuning petty cash on stte and monitoring spend

Dealing with 1ssues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading

Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supphes includng agreeing terms and

condiions

Monitoning stock and stock reconciliahons

Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services

Ensuning ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to stte

Asset realisations

Coliating information from the LLP’s records regarding the assets

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets

Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy

Liarsing with LLP credit control staff and commumecating with debtors

Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections

Rewviewing the inter-LLP debtor postion between the LLP and other group companies

Property matters

Rewviewing the LLP's feasehold properties including review of leases

Commumicating with landierds regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssyes

Performing land registry searches

Sale of business

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including mstruction and haison with professional
advisers



. Collating relevant information and drafung information memorandum in relaton to the sale of the LLP's
business and assets and advertising the business for sale

. Dealing with quenes from members in respect of interested parties and managing the information flow to
potential purchasers

. Managing ste wisits with interested parties, fielding due diigence quenes and maintaimng a record of
interested parties

. Carrying out discussions with members regarding sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

. Ensunng that legal and icensing obligations are comphed with

. Ongoing health and safety compliance

QOpen cover iInsurance

. Arranging ongoing Insurance cover for the LLP's business and assets

. Liaising with the post appointment msurance brokers to prowide information, assess risks and ensure
appropnate cover 1n place

. Assessing the level of insurance premums

Employees

. Dealing with quenes from employees regarding vanous matters relating to ther employment

. Dealing with statutory employment related matters including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government depantments

. Admimistenng the LLP's payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC returns

. Communicating and corresponding with M Revenue & Customs
. Dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies including statutory notfications and hiaising with the
Redundancy Payments Senvice

- Managing clams from employees

Pensions

. Collating information and rewiewing the LLP's pension schemes

. Calculating employee pension contnbutions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contnbutions



To all members and creditors

NPH (Norwich) LLP {under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court

Notice of completion of the arrangement (pursuant to rule 1,29 and 1.54 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986)

Notice 15 hereby given to all members and creditors bound by the above voluntary
arrangement that the said arrangement has been fully implemented and is complete

My final report summarising all receipts and payments and explaining any difference in the
actual implementation of the amrangement as compared with the approved proposal Is
attached

| confirm that there have been no subsequent transactions or events and all bank accounts
are now closed This notice formahses our release from the office of joint supervisor as our
duties under the arrangement are complete The director’'s obligations and duties are also at
an end

Dated this 16™ day of February 2017

ay
Jomnt Supervisor of NPH (Norwich) LLP



